

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, SULUR

Present : **Tmt.N.Renuga.**, B.A., B.L.,

District Munsif, Sulur

Friday the 31st day of January 2025

I.A.No.10/2024

in

O.S.No.101/2020

Smt.Gowriyammal, W/o.Late.Ramasamy gounder, Hindu, aged about 70 years, residing at Pillaiyar Kovil Street, Mylampatti village, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore.

...Petitioner/Plaintiff

/VS/

1. Smt.R.Shanthamani, W/o.Mr.Dhanabal, daughter of late.Ramasamy gounder, Hindu, aged about 52 years, residing at D.No.1/68, Pillaiyar Kovil Street, Mylampatti village, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore.

2. A.Dhanapal, S/o.Arumugam, Hindu, aged about 59 years, residing at D.No.1/68, residing at Pillaiyar Kovil Street, Mylampatti village, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore.

3. The Sub Registrar, Sulur Sub Registrar Office, Sulur, Coimbatore.

...Respondents/defendants

4. K.Sivakumar, S/o.P.Kandhasamy, Hindu, residing at D.No.668/2, AMTEX Engineering, Kulathur, Venkitapuram, Coimbatore – 641063.

5. K.Markandeyan, S/o.Kandhasamy, Hindu, residing at D.No.668/2, AMTEX Engineering, Kulathur, Venkitapuram, Coimbatore – 641063.

6. P.Kandasamy, S/o.Perichi Gounder, Hindu, residing at D.No.668/2 AMTEX Engineering, Kulathur, Venkitapuram, Coimbatore – 641063.

...Respondents/ Proposed parties

This petition filed Under Order 1 Rule 10 and section 151 of CPC to implead respondents / proposed parties 4 to 6 as necessary parties in the suit.

Date of the petition : 04.06.2024

This petition coming on 30.01.2025 for final hearing before me in the presence of Thiru.S.Somasundaram, and Tmt.D.Chitra Advocates for the Petitioner and, Thiru.R.Viswanathan, Advocate for the 1st and 2nd Respondents and Thiru.Government Pleader for the 3rd Respondent and Mr.N.J.R.Ashokraj, Advocate for proposed party and upon perusing the records, and this court Final order and direct as follows:

- 1. that the petition be and the same is hereby allowed ; and*
- 2. that there be no cost.*

MEMO OF COSTS

FOR PETITIONER SIDE

FOR RESPONDENTS SIDE

NIL

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 31st day of January 2025.

Sd/N.Renuga

District Munsif,

Sulur.

Final Order

I.A.No.10/2024 in

O.S.No.101/2020

Dated : 31.01.2025

DMC, Sulur